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MULTI-PURPOSE HOLDINGS BERHAD

(24217 - M)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

INTERIM  FINANCIAL  REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS FOR THE FOURTH  QUARTER  ENDED

31 DECEMBER 2002

(The figures have not been audited)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
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RM'000

RM'000

RM'000

Revenue

37,352

   

 

34,320

   

 

121,083

 

 

113,165

 

 

Operating expenses

(146,356)

 

(208,918)

 

(248,757)

 

(297,592)

 

Other operating income

2,398

     

 

1,432

     

 

53,869

   

 

33,120

   

 

Loss from operations

(106,606)

 

(173,166)

 

(73,805)

  

 

(151,307)

 

Finance costs

(9,598)

    

 

(26,045)

  

 

(66,214)

  

 

(112,144)

 

Share of profits of associated companies

179

       

 

27,399

   

 

93,628

   

 

130,330

 

 

Loss before taxation

(116,025)

 

(171,812)

 

(46,391)

  

 

(133,121)

 

Taxation

5,538

     

 

6,829

     

 

32,858

   

 

33,747

   

 

Loss after taxation

(121,563)

 

(178,641)

 

(79,249)

  

 

(166,868)

 

Minority interests

3,383

     

 

4,121

     

 

3,997

     

 

5,428

     

 

Net Loss for the period

(118,180)

 

(174,520)

 

(75,252)

  

 

(161,440)

 

Loss per share

-

 Basic (Sen)

(12.6)

     

 

(22.3)

     

 

(8.0)

       

 

(20.7)

     

 

-

 Fully diluted (Sen)

-

        

 

-

        

 

-

        

 

-

        

 

COMPARATIVE

QUARTER 

ENDED

31/12/2001

CURRENT

QUARTER

ENDED

31/12/2002

12 MONTHS

CUMULATIVE

TO DATE

31/12/2002

31/12/2001

COMPARATIVE

12 MONTHS

CUMULATIVE

TO DATE


(The Condensed Consolidated Income Statement should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the year ended 31 December 2001.)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
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RM'000

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

340,623

     

 

357,267

     

 

ASSOCIATED COMPANIES

718,551

     

 

2,285,608

  

 

OTHER INVESTMENTS

787,854

     

 

172,055

     

 

DEVELOPMENT PROPERTIES

1,500

        

 

2,233

        

 

GOODWILL ON CONSOLIDATION

49,193

      

 

104,069

     

 

CURRENT ASSETS

Stock

377

           

 

388

           

 

Loans to customers and hire purchase debtors

186,252

     

 

214,905

     

 

Trade debtors

14,775

      

 

2,595

        

 

Other debtors

43,574

      

 

53,285

      

 

Short term investments

113,259

     

 

83,286

      

 

Short term deposits

126,854

     

 

140,831

     

 

Cash and bank balances

9,569

        

 

45,943

      

 

494,660

     

 

541,233

     

 

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade creditors

30,200

      

 

17,710

      

 

Other creditors

109,500

     

 

227,212

     

 

Provision for taxation

1,924

        

 

4,608

        

 

Short term borrowings

614,257

     

 

1,196,346

  

 

755,881

     

 

1,445,876

  

 

NET CURRENT LIABILITIES

(261,221)

    

 

(904,643)

    

 

1,636,500

  

 

2,016,589

  

 

SHARE CAPITAL

953,863

     

 

782,754

     

 

RESERVES

456,423

     

 

185,384

     

 

SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS

1,410,286

  

 

968,138

     

 

MINORITY INTERESTS

95,117

      

 

131,939

     

 

3% ICULS

-

            

 

752,915

     

 

LONG TERM BORROWINGS

103,382

     

 

147,454

     

 

OTHER LONG TERM LIABILITIES

27,715

      

 

16,143

      

 

1,636,500

  

 

2,016,589

  

 

Net tangible assets per share (RM)

1.43

          

 

1.10

          

 

(UNAUDITED)

AS AT

31/12/2002

(AUDITED)

AS AT

31/12/2001


(The Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the year ended 31 December 2001.)

CONDENSED  CONSOLIDATED  CASH  FLOW  STATEMENT  FOR  THE  YEAR ENDED  31 DECEMBER 2002


[image: image3.wmf]CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Loss before taxation

(46,391)

   

 

(133,121)

 

Adjustments for:

    Non-cash items

41,651

    

 

63,011

    

 

    Non-operating items

48,523

    

 

100,726

  

 

Operating profit before changes in working capital

43,783

    

 

30,616

    

 

Changes in working capital:

    Net change in current assets

14,002

    

 

135,205

  

 

    Net change in current liabilities

(106,895)

 

25,644

    

 

Cash generated from operations

(49,110)

   

 

191,465

  

 

Drydocking expenses paid

-

           

 

(7)

             

 

Tax (paid)/refunded

(2,900)

     

 

9,667

      

 

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment

-

           

 

2,075

      

 

NET CASH GENERATED FROM/(USED IN) OPERATING 

  ACTIVITIES

(52,010)

   

 

203,200

  

 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

    Proceeds from sale of investments 

702,467

  

 

79,992

    

 

    Purchase of equity investments

(57,833)

   

 

(240,858)

 

    Other items

(9,645)

     

 

(42,720)

   

 

NET CASH GENERATED FROM/(USED IN) INVESTING 

   ACTIVITIES

634,989

  

 

(203,586)

 

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

    Net repayment of borrowings

(596,348)

 

2,236

      

 

NET CASH USED IN FINANCING ACTIVITIES

(596,348)

 

2,236

      

 

NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

(13,369)

   

 

1,850

      

 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 1 JANUARY

138,532

  

 

136,682

  

 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 31 DECEMBER

125,163

  

 

138,532

  

 

RM'000

31/12/2002

Year ended

UNAUDITED

AUDITED

Year ended

31/12/2001

RM'000


(The Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the year ended 31 December 2001.)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2002
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At 1 January 2002

782,754

   

 

478,620

   

 

42,457

     

 

(335,693)

  

 

968,138

   

 

Conversion of ICULS

171,109

   

 

581,806

   

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

752,915

   

 

Issue of new shares by an associated 

    company

-

            

 

4,628

        

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

4,628

        

 

Loss for the year

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

(75,252)

    

 

(75,252)

    

 

Transfer within reserves

-

            

 

(78,977)

    

 

72,547

     

 

6,430

        

 

-

            

 

Adjustment on transfer of an associated

     company to other investment     

-

            

 

(167,259)

  

 

(59,363)

    

 

-

            

 

(226,622)

  

 

Adjustment of capital reserve

    -  associated companies

-

            

 

-

            

 

(13,828)

    

 

-

            

 

(13,828)

    

 

    - subsidiary companies

-

            

 

-

            

 

307

           

 

-

            

 

307

           

 

At 31 December 2002

953,863

   

 

818,818

   

 

42,120

     

 

(404,515)

  

 

1,410,286

 

-

            

 

At 1 January 2001

781,567

   

 

470,630

   

 

24,589

     

 

(156,672)

  

 

1,120,114

 

Conversion of ICULS

1,187

        

 

4,038

        

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

5,225

        

 

Issue of new shares by an associated

    company

-

            

 

3,952

        

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

3,952

        

 

Loss for the year

-

            

 

-

            

 

-

            

 

(161,440)

  

 

(161,440)

  

 

Transfer within reserves

-

            

 

-

            

 

17,581

     

 

(17,581)

    

 

-

            

 

Surplus arising from translation of foreign 

   currency financial statements

-

            

 

-

            

 

11

             

 

-

            

 

11

             

 

Currency translation difference in an

    associated company

-

            

 

-

            

 

3,259

        

 

-

            

 

3,259

        

 

Adjustment of capital reserve

    -  subsidiary companies

-

            

 

-

            

 

(3,012)

      

 

-

            

 

(3,012)

      

 

    -  associated companies

-

            

 

-

            

 

29

             

 

-

            

 

29

             

 

At 31 December 2001

782,754

   

 

478,620

   

 

42,457

     

 

(335,693)

  

 

968,138

   

 

RM'000

CAPITAL

RESERVES

ACCUMULATED

LOSSES

TOTAL

SHARE

RM'000

CAPITAL

SHARE

PREMIUM


(The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the year ended 31 December 2001.)

A
NOTES REQUIRED UNDER MASB 26

A1 
Accounting Policies
The interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with MASB 26 Interim Financial Reporting and the Listing Requirements of the Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange. The accounting policies and methods of computation in the interim financial statements are consistent with the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2001.

A2
Audit Qualification

The audit report in respect of the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2001 was not qualified.

A3
Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The business operations of the Group are generally dependent on the state of the overall economic environment.

A4
Exceptional Items


CURRENT 

QUARTER

ENDED

COMPARATIVE 

QUARTER

ENDED

12 MONTHS

CUMULATIVE

TO DATE

COMPARATIVE

12 MONTHS

CUMULATIVE 

TO DATE


31/12/2002

31/12/2001

31/12/2002

31/12/2001


RM’000

RM’000

RM’000

RM’000










Company and subsidiary companies:

















  Gain/(Loss) on disposal of investments








  -
Unquoted subsidiary companies
234

-

25,681

-

  -
Quoted investments
351

244

5,229

16,755

  -  Unquoted investments
(78)

-

(122)

-










  Write-back of provision for doubtful debts
-

-

-

6,858










  (Provision)/Write-back for diminution in 








     value of investments
(10,723)

580

(10,723)

580










  Loss on disposal of property 
-

-

-

(1,440)










  Provision for doubtful loans
-

(2,028)

-

(2,028)










  Provision for write-down of property
(737)

-

(737)

-










  Gain arising from dissolution of subsidiary

     companies
343

-

343

-










  Voluntary Separation Scheme payments
-

-

-

(4,802)










  Provision for write-down in value of

     investment in associated companies 
(42,285)

(165,959)

(42,285)

(165,959)










  Impairment loss on goodwill arising from

     acquisition of stockbroking company
(50,000)

-

(50,000)

-











(102,895)

(167,163)

(72,614)

(150,036)

A5
Accounting Estimates

There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior interim periods of the current financial year or in prior financial years that have a material effect in the current interim period.

A6
Debt and Equity Securities 

During the twelve months ended 31 December 2002, 171,108,900 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each were issued as a result of the conversion of RM752,915,166 nominal value of Irredeemable Convertible Unsecured Loan Stocks (“ICULS”).

The share capital of the Company has increased from RM782,754,370 to RM953,863,270 comprising 953,863,270 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each. 

A7
Dividends Paid
There was no payment of dividend during the twelve months ended 31 December 2002.

A8
Segmental Reporting


[image: image5.wmf]Business segment

taxation

RM'000

RM'000

RM'000

RM'000

Stockbroking

23,283

    

 

(6,494)

    

 

(2,334)

    

 

(8,828)

    

 

Financial Services

52,415

    

 

1,810

     

 

(17,177)

  

 

(15,367)

  

 

Shipping

27,488

    

 

5,677

     

 

(2,048)

    

 

3,629

     

 

Corporate & others

83,293

    

 

17,487

   

 

(44,655)

  

 

(27,168)

  

 

Associated companies

-  Gaming

-

           

 

85,971

   

 

-

          

 

85,971

   

 

-  Utilities

-

           

 

7,657

     

 

-

          

 

7,657

     

 

Elimination

(65,396)

   

 

121,083

  

 

112,108

 

 

(66,214)

  

 

45,894

   

 

Impairment loss on goodwill arising from

   acquisition of stockbroking subsidiary

(50,000)

  

 

Provision for write-down of investment 

   in an associated company

(42,285)

  

 

(46,391)

  

 

  12 months ended 31/12/2002

Segment

Revenue

Segment 

Results

Profit/(Loss) 

before 

Finance

Costs


A9
Valuation of Property, Plant and Equipment

A property of the Group has been revalued during the year under review, resulting in a loss of RM737,000.

A10
Subsequent Material Events

There were no material events subsequent to the balance sheet date.

A11
Changes in Composition of the Group
There were no significant changes in the composition of the Group for the current financial period except for:

(a) the disposal of the entire interest in Multi-Purpose Management Sdn Bhd, which holds 21.9% interest in Alliance Bank Malaysia Berhad for a cash consideration of RM297.59 million.

(b) the disposal of the entire interest in MP Capital Advisory Sdn Bhd for a cash consideration of RM1.39 million.

(c) the acquisition of additional 13 million shares representing 5.91% interest in Multi-Purpose Capital Holdings Berhad for a cash consideration of RM32.39 million, thus increasing the controlling interest to 82.27%.

A12
Contingent Liabilities

The material contingent liabilities of the Group comprise:

(a)  In the normal course of business, certain subsidiaries make various commitments and incur certain contingent liabilities on behalf of its customers. No material losses are anticipated as a result of these transactions.

Underwriting of new securities  –   RM4,956,000

(b)  In 1988, the Company was informed by the Inland Revenue Department (IRD) of its intention to change the method of allowing for interest expenses as deduction against investment income. The Company has received legal advice that the basis proposed by the IRD is not sustainable in law. Accordingly, no provision has been made for the amount in dispute of approximately RM16.16 million. The Company has made an appeal to the IRD. The appeal was allowed by the Special Commissioners of Income Tax in their Deciding Orders handed down on 10 September 1998. The IRD, being dissatisfied with the decision of the Special Commissioners, had, on 29 September 1998, served a Notice of Appeal requiring the Special Commissioners to state a case for the hearing at the High Court. The hearing was held on 23 May 2000 and the High Court had ruled in favour of the Company on 26 September 2001.

IRD, being dissatisfied with the decision of the High Court, had served a Notice of Appeal on 23 October 2001.

(c)  On 18 March 1991, the Company was informed by the IRD of the liability to Share Transfer Tax amounting to RM15.15 million from the disposal in 1984, of the entire issued shares in wholly-owned subsidiary, Goodrich General Industries Sdn Bhd which then held 24.29% of the issued and paid-up capital in United Malayan Banking Corporation Bhd (renamed Sime Bank Bhd and was subsequently merged with RHB Bank Berhad). The Company had already obtained legal advice that the disposal is not caught by the provisions of the Share (Land Based Company) Transfer Tax Act, 1984, since the disposal was effected under the Agreement entered into before the Act came into force. The Company has accordingly filed the formal appeal to the IRD. However, the Special Commissioners of Income Tax had on 2 November 1996 dismissed the Company’s appeal. The Company being dissatisfied with the decision of the Special Commissioners, had on 8 November 1996 served a Notice of Appeal requiring the Special Commissioners to state a case for the opinion of the High Court.

Decision of the High Court was delivered on 9 August 1997 dismissing the appeal and affirming the decision of the Special Commissioners. The Company has filed an appeal to the Court of Appeal against the High Court decision.

(d)  A A Anthony Securities Sdn Bhd (“AAA”) (formerly known as JB Securities Sdn Bhd) is currently engaged in a legal proceedings as the defendant, whereby a remisier Ng Hong Chai is taking action against AAA for alleged unfair suspension of his trading since 1994 and thereby resulting in his loss of income.  The amount claimed by Ng Hong Chai for years 1995 to 1997 is RM5.8 million, while the amount subsequent to July 1997 had yet to be quantified. 

B
NOTES REQUIRED UNDER THE KLSE LISTING REQUIREMENTS

B1
Review of Performance

Current quarter review

The Group reported a pre-tax loss of RM116.03 million for the fourth quarter of 2002 compared to a pre-tax loss of RM171.81 million registered in the fourth quarter of 2001. The losses for both quarters were due to provision for diminution in value of investments.

Year to date review

The Group suffered a pre-tax loss of RM46.39 million for the twelve months ended 31 December 2002 against a pre-tax loss of RM133.12 million reported for previous year.

The Group’s results for the current financial year were adversely affected by the write-down of its investment in an associated company and the impairment loss on goodwill arising from the acquisition of stockbroking subsidiary. The impairment loss was provided in accordance with the requirements of MASB 23. In the preceding year, the Group’s poor results were due to write-down of an associated company to its realisable value.

The Stockbroking Division registered a pre-tax loss of RM8.83 million compared to a pre-tax profit of RM5.39 million recorded in the previous period. The losses were due to provision for doubtful debts and diminution in value of investments.

The Financial Services Division recorded a pre-tax loss of RM15.37 million compared to a pre-tax loss of RM15.28 million in the previous period. Lower loss registered by the credit segment was, however, offset by higher provision for diminution in value of investments.

The Gaming Division’s pre-tax profit (by way of equity accounting) declined by 15% to RM85.97 million. This was due to lower gaming sales and higher prizes payout. 

The Utilities Division’s pre-tax profit (by way of equity accounting) dropped by 72% to RM7.66 million. The poor performance was due to provision for diminution in value of investments.

B2
Comparison with Preceding Quarter’s Results
The Group suffered a pre-tax loss of RM116.03 million for the fourth quarter compared to a pre-tax profit of RM5.42 million for the third quarter. The adverse performance was mainly due to impairment loss on goodwill on acquisition of stockbroking subsidiary and provision for write-down in value of an associated company.

B3
Current Year Prospects

The Directors expect a satisfactory performance from the Group’s operations for the financial year ending 31 December 2003 despite the difficult operating environment.

B4
Variance from Profit Forecast and Profit Guarantee


This is not applicable to the Group.

B5
Taxation 


Taxation comprises:


CURRENT 

QUARTER

ENDED

COMPARATIVE

QUARTER

ENDED

12 MONTHS CUMULATIVE

TO DATE

COMPARATIVE

12 MONTHS

CUMULATIVE 

TO DATE


31/12/2002

31/12/2001

31/12/2002

31/12/2001


RM’000

RM’000

RM’000

RM’000










-  current taxation
(147)

(1,407)

516

(3,932)

-  deferred taxation
-

(26)

-

(26)

-  in respect of prior years
-

1,074

1,375

1,074

-  associated companies
5,685

7,188

30,967

36,631











5,538

6,829

32,858

33,747


The high effective tax charge of the Group is due to the ineligibility for tax deduction of certain expenses and provisions and the non-availability of group tax relief in respect of losses incurred by certain subsidiary companies.

B6
Profit on sale of unquoted investments and/or properties
Profit on sale of unquoted investments and/or properties has been disclosed under Note A4 - Exceptional Items.

B7
Quoted Securities

(a)  Total purchases and disposals of quoted securities for the current financial year are as follows:


RM’000




Total Purchases
25,008




Sale proceeds
440,865




Total profit on disposal
5,229

(b)
Total investments in quoted securities as at 31 December 2002 are as follows:


RM’000




At cost
1,776,206

Provision for diminution in value
(279,226)




At book value
1,496,980




Market value
1,437,260

(Investments held by the financial, stockbroking and insurance subsidiaries have not been disclosed under this Note.)

B8
Corporate Proposals

During the year under review, the Group disposed of its entire interest in Multi-Purpose Management Sdn Bhd, which holds a 21.9% interest in Alliance Bank Malaysia Berhad, for a consideration of RM297.59 million and 32.76% interest in Bandar Raya Developments Berhad for a consideration of RM351.16 million. The net proceeds from both disposals had been utilised to repay part of the Group’s borrowings.

The Put and Call Option Agreements entered into by the Company and Magnum Corporation Berhad and its subsidiary companies to acquire the remaining 39 million ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in Multi-Purpose Capital Holdings Berhad for a cash consideration of RM83.85 million plus holding cost of 8% per annum within 24 months from 23 June 2000 have been further extended for a period of 12 months.

On 31 January 2003, the Group entered into several agreements to dispose of 3 motor vessels for a consideration of USD29 million (RM110.2 million). The disposal is expected to give rise to an estimated gain of RM5.12 million upon completion.

B9
Group Borrowings and Debt Securities 


Ringgit

US dollar




borrowings

borrowings

Total


RM’000

RM’000

RM’000








Short term borrowings
-
secured
124,123

257,959

382,082

                                  
-
unsecured
187,843

-

187,843

Current portion of long term loans
33,600

10,473

44,073

Loan from other corporation
 -
unsecured
259

-

259








                                                Total
345,825

268,432

614,257















Long term borrowings  -  secured
110,800

36,655

147,455

Portion due within 12 months
(33,600)

(10,473)

(44,073)








                                                Total
77,200

26,182

103,382

B10
Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments


The Group does not have any financial instruments with off balance sheet risk.

B11
Material Litigation


Material litigations have been disclosed under Note A12 - Contingent Liabilities.

B12
Dividend

The Directors do not propose the payment of any dividend for the financial year ended 31 December 2002.  (2001:  NIL)

B13
Earnings/(Loss) Per Share


Basic loss per share is calculated by dividing the net loss for the period of RM75,252,000 (2001: RM161,440,000) by the weighted average  number of 939,604,195 (2001: 781,631,136) ordinary shares in issue during the period.

The assumed exercise of 149,429,023 warrants at an exercise of RM4.00 per ordinary share has an anti-dilution effect on the earnings per share of the Group in the current and corresponding period of preceding year.

By Order Of The Board

Lim Kong Yow

Pee Siew Boon

COMPANY SECRETARIES

27 February 2003
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_1107767204.xls
Sheet1

				(UNAUDITED)								(AUDITED)

				AS AT								AS AT

				31/12/2002								31/12/2001

						RM'000								RM'000

		PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT				340,623								357,267

		ASSOCIATED COMPANIES				718,551								2,285,608

		OTHER INVESTMENTS				787,854								172,055

		DEVELOPMENT PROPERTIES				1,500								2,233

		GOODWILL ON CONSOLIDATION				49,193								104,069

		CURRENT ASSETS

		Stock				377								388

		Loans to customers and hire purchase debtors				186,252								214,905

		Trade debtors				14,775								2,595

		Other debtors				43,574								53,285

		Short term investments				113,259								83,286

		Short term deposits				126,854								140,831

		Cash and bank balances				9,569								45,943

						494,660								541,233

		CURRENT LIABILITIES

		Trade creditors				30,200								17,710

		Other creditors				109,500								227,212

		Provision for taxation				1,924								4,608

		Short term borrowings				614,257								1,196,346

						755,881								1,445,876

		NET CURRENT LIABILITIES				(261,221)								(904,643)

						1,636,500								2,016,589

		SHARE CAPITAL				953,863								782,754

		RESERVES				456,423								185,384

		SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS				1,410,286								968,138

		MINORITY INTERESTS				95,117								131,939

		3% ICULS				- 0								752,915

		LONG TERM BORROWINGS				103,382								147,454

		OTHER LONG TERM LIABILITIES				27,715								16,143

						1,636,500		- 0				- 0		2,016,589

		Net tangible assets per share (RM)				1.43								1.10






_1107785950.xls
Sheet1

								UNAUDITED								AUDITED

								Year ended								Year ended

								31/12/2002								31/12/2001

								RM'000								RM'000

		CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

		Loss before taxation								(46,391)								(133,121)

		Adjustments for:

		Non-cash items								41,651								63,011

		Non-operating items								48,523								100,726

		Operating profit before changes in working capital								43,783								30,616

		Changes in working capital:

		Net change in current assets								14,002								135,205

		Net change in current liabilities								(106,895)								25,644

		Cash generated from operations								(49,110)								191,465

		Drydocking expenses paid								- 0								(7)

		Tax (paid)/refunded								(2,900)								9,667

		Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment								- 0								2,075

		NET CASH GENERATED FROM/(USED IN) OPERATING

		ACTIVITIES								(52,010)								203,200

		CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

		Proceeds from sale of investments								702,467								79,992

		Purchase of equity investments								(57,833)								(240,858)

		Other items								(9,645)								(42,720)

		NET CASH GENERATED FROM/(USED IN) INVESTING

		ACTIVITIES								634,989								(203,586)

		CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

		Net repayment of borrowings								(596,348)								2,236

		NET CASH USED IN FINANCING ACTIVITIES								(596,348)								2,236

		NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS								(13,369)								1,850

		CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 1 JANUARY								138,532								136,682

		CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 31 DECEMBER								125,163								138,532
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				12 months ended 31/12/2002

																						Profit/(Loss)

				Segment						Segment						Finance						before

		Business segment		Revenue						Results						Costs								taxation

						RM'000						RM'000						RM'000						RM'000

		Stockbroking				23,283						(6,494)						(2,334)						(8,828)

		Financial Services				52,415						1,810						(17,177)						(15,367)

		Shipping				27,488						5,677						(2,048)						3,629

		Corporate & others				83,293						17,487						(44,655)						(27,168)

		Associated companies

		-  Gaming				- 0						85,971						- 0						85,971

		-  Utilities				- 0						7,657						- 0						7,657

		Elimination				(65,396)

						121,083						112,108		- 0		- 0		(66,214)		- 0		- 0		45,894		- 0

		Impairment loss on goodwill arising from

		acquisition of stockbroking subsidiary																						(50,000)

		Provision for write-down of investment

		in an associated company																						(42,285)

														- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0		(46,391)		- 0
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				SHARE								SHARE								CAPITAL								ACCUMULATED

				CAPITAL								PREMIUM								RESERVES								LOSSES								TOTAL

				RM'000										RM'000								RM'000								RM'000						RM'000

		At 1 January 2002				782,754								478,620								42,457								(335,693)								968,138

		Conversion of ICULS				171,109								581,806								- 0								- 0								752,915

		Issue of new shares by an associated

		company				- 0								4,628								- 0								- 0								4,628

		Loss for the year				- 0								- 0								- 0								(75,252)								(75,252)

		Transfer within reserves				- 0								(78,977)								72,547								6,430								- 0

		Adjustment on transfer of an associated

		company to other investment				- 0								(167,259)								(59,363)								- 0								(226,622)

		Adjustment of capital reserve

		-  associated companies				- 0								- 0								(13,828)								- 0								(13,828)

		- subsidiary companies				- 0								- 0								307								- 0								307

		At 31 December 2002				953,863		- 0						818,818						- 0		42,120		- 0						(404,515)								1,410,286

																																						- 0

		At 1 January 2001				781,567								470,630								24,589								(156,672)								1,120,114

		Conversion of ICULS				1,187								4,038								- 0								- 0								5,225

		Issue of new shares by an associated

		company				- 0								3,952								- 0								- 0								3,952

		Loss for the year				- 0								- 0								- 0								(161,440)								(161,440)

		Transfer within reserves				- 0								- 0								17,581								(17,581)								- 0

		Surplus arising from translation of foreign

		currency financial statements				- 0								- 0								11								- 0								11

		Currency translation difference in an

		associated company				- 0								- 0								3,259								- 0								3,259

		Adjustment of capital reserve

		-  subsidiary companies				- 0								- 0								(3,012)								- 0								(3,012)

		-  associated companies				- 0								- 0								29								- 0								29

		At 31 December 2001				782,754		- 0				- 0		478,620		- 0				- 0		42,457		- 0						(335,693)						- 0		968,138
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																																COMPARATIVE

								CURRENT								COMPARATIVE								12 MONTHS								12 MONTHS

								QUARTER								QUARTER								CUMULATIVE								CUMULATIVE

								ENDED								ENDED								TO DATE								TO DATE

								31/12/2002								31/12/2001								12/31/02								31/12/2001

										RM'000								RM'000								RM'000								RM'000

		Revenue								37,352								34,320								121,083								113,165

		Operating expenses								(146,356)								(208,918)								(248,757)								(297,592)

		Other operating income								2,398								1,432								53,869								33,120

		Loss from operations								(106,606)								(173,166)								(73,805)								(151,307)

		Finance costs								(9,598)								(26,045)								(66,214)								(112,144)

		Share of profits of associated companies								179								27,399								93,628								130,330

		Loss before taxation								(116,025)								(171,812)								(46,391)								(133,121)

		Taxation								5,538								6,829								32,858								33,747

		Loss after taxation								(121,563)								(178,641)								(79,249)								(166,868)

		Minority interests								3,383								4,121								3,997								5,428

		Net Loss for the period								(118,180)								(174,520)								(75,252)								(161,440)

		Loss per share		-		Basic (Sen)				(12.6)								(22.3)								(8.0)								(20.7)

				-		Fully diluted (Sen)				- 0								- 0								- 0								- 0






